

FILED
SID J. WHITE

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

AUG 24 1987

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Deputy Clerk

JOHN S. FREUND)
)
 Petitioner,)
)
 v.)
)
 STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
 Respondent.)
 _____)

CASE NO. 70,565

RESPONDENTS BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

EDDIE J. BELL
Assistant Attorney General
111 Georgia Avenue, Suite 204
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
(305) 837-5062

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii-iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
POINTS INVOLVED ON APPEAL	2-7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	9-15
<u>THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT'S HOLDING IN YOHN V. STATE, 476 So.2d 123 (Fla. 1986), WAS NOT VIOLATED IN THE PRESENT CASE WHERE THE TRIAL COURT INSTRUCTED THE JURY THAT THE STATE MUST PROVE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT THE DEFENDANT WAS SANE.</u>	
POINT II	16-27
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING PETITIONER'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL AS TO FIRST DEGREE MURDER AND REQUEST TO REDUCE THE CHARGE TO SECOND DEGREE MURDER.	
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Busch v. State</u> , 466 So.2d 1073,1079 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1984)	16
<u>Byrd v. State</u> , 297 So.2d 22 (Fla. 1974)	22
<u>Clay v. State</u> , 424 So.2d 139 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1982), pet.rev.den.434 So.2d 67 (1983)	22,23, 24,25
<u>Collins v. State</u> , 418 So.2d 318 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	15,25
<u>Cronin v. State</u> , 470 So.2d 802,804 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	11
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 319 So.2d 611 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1975)	25
<u>Diez v. State</u> , 359 So.2d 55,56 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1978)	11
<u>Douglas v. State</u> , 10 So.2d 731 (Fla. 1942)	23,24
<u>Downer v. State</u> , 375 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1979)	16,26
<u>Forehand v. State</u> , 171 So.1d 241 (Fla. 1936)	23,24
<u>Fratello v. State</u> , 11 F.L.W. 2245 (Fla. 4th DCA October 31, 1986)	21
<u>Garmise v. State</u> , 311 So.2d 747 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1975)	27
<u>Gilbert v. State</u> , So.2d (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	14
<u>Green v. State</u> , 408 So.2d 1080 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	27

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Herman v. State</u> , 472 So.2d 770 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)	16
<u>Hitchcock v. State</u> , 413 So.2d 741,745 (Fla. 1982)	17
<u>Lynch v. State</u> , 293 So.2d 44,45 (Fla. 1974)	16,17, 21,22
<u>McCutchen v. State</u> , 96 So.2d 152 (Fla. 1957)	17
<u>Pinkney v. State</u> , 142 So.2d 144,147 (Fla. 2d DCA 1962)	17
<u>Preston v. State</u> , 444 So.2d 352 (Fla. 1959)	22
<u>Provenzano v. State</u> , 11 F.L.W. 541 (Fla. October 16, 1986)	17
<u>Reese v. State</u> , 452 So.2d 1079,1080 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	12
<u>Sirecti v. State</u> , 399 So.2d 964,967 (Fla. 1981)	17
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 311 So.2d 775,777 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1979)	
<u>State v. Freeman</u> , 380 So.2d 1288 (Fla. 1980)	12
<u>T.J.T. v. State</u> , 460 So.2d 508,510 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1984)	16
<u>Tien Wang v. State</u> , 426 So.2d 1004 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1983)	23,24, 25
<u>Wheeler v. State</u> , 344 So.2d 244,246 (Fla. 1977)	26

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 275 So.2d 284 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1973)	25
<u>Yanks v. State</u> , 261 So.2d 533 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1972)	11
<u>Yohn v. State</u> , 476 So.2d 123 (Fla. 1985)	9,10
<u>Zuberi v. State</u> , 343 So.2d 664 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure 3.217	14
